Print Item Page 1 of 3





Meeting Date: 10/19/2016 - 7:00 PM

Category: SCHOOL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Type: Action

18.4 AWARD OF A GENERAL FUND SERVICE CONTRACT to Rapid

Pump and Meter Service Co, Inc.

Subject: for Electric Motor and Pump Repair Service Contract RFB 6067 in the

amount of \$115,000.00 for a term of 365 calendar days. This is a

new service contract.

**District Goals:** 

**Enclosure:** 

Bid Tabs 6067.pdf

Bid Tabs 6067.pd

File Attachment: 👩 6067 Rapid Bid Pages.pdf

BOCS Rapid.xlsx



This contract is for the service and repair of electric pumps and motors of various sizes throughout the District. It is a new contract. This work was formerly procured through blanket PO's and the boiler service contract. This bid is anticipated to be the most cost effective means to procure this service. This is an "on call" type service contract wherein all work is District directed and paid for under contract bid prices for labor and materials.

## Rationale:

This is being awarded to the "second" low bidder. The apparent low bidder at the bid opening was Westchester Electric Motors and Pumps but they were determined to be "nonresponsive" in that they failed to submit a complete bid package.

TERM/DURATION: 365 Calendar Days through October 31, 2017.

FOCUS POPULATION: The stakeholders of the District

ASSESSMENT PROCESS: School Facilities Management Department will evaluate performance of contractor with on-site inspections and record keeping.

Funding: 450.5150.100000.1625.B2316 Local Building Repair

## Sponsored By:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

WHEREAS: in compliance with General Municipal Law bids were publicly solicited, opened and read aloud on September 2, 2016, for RFB 6067-Electric Motor and Pump Repair Service Contract and

## Resolution

WHEREAS: as a result of an examination of the bids and backup documentation submitted, the administration determined that the responsive and lowest responsible bidder to be Rapid Pump and Meter Service Co, Inc., with a bid of \$115,000.00

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the award for RFB 6067-Electric Motor and Pump Repair Service Contract be made to Rapid Pump and Meter Service Co, Inc., PO Box AY, 285 Straight Street, Paterson N.J. 07509 in amount not to exceed \$115,000.00 for a term of 365 calendar days.

Page 2 of 3 **Print Item** 

Approvals: Recommended By:

Signed By:

John Carr - Executive Director

Signed By:

Olive Wholes

Finance Department - Finance Reviewer

Signed By:

Tom Collich - Purchasing Director

Alexabeth Janocha

Signed By:

Elizabeth Janocha - Deputy Commissioner

Signed By:

John Liszewski - Commissioner

Signed By:

Michael Curti - Corporation Counsel

Signed By:

Grahua S. Coddett, Ests

Dr. Andrea S. Coddett - Deputy Superintendent

Signed By:

Dr. Edwin M. Quezada - Superintendent of Schools

## **Original Motion**

Member James Cavanaugh Moved, Member Edgar Santana seconded to approve the **Original** motion 'Ladies and Gentlemen:

WHEREAS: in compliance with General Municipal Law bids were publicly solicited, opened and read aloud on September 2, 2016, for RFB 6067-Electric Motor and Pump Repair Service Contract and

WHEREAS: as a result of an examination of the bids and backup documentation submitted, the administration determined that the responsive and lowest responsible bidder to be Rapid Pump and Meter Service Co, Inc., with a bid of \$115,000.00

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the award for RFB 6067-Vote Results: Electric Motor and Pump Repair Service Contract be made to Rapid Pump and Meter Service Co, Inc., PO Box AY, 285 Straight Street, Paterson N.J. 07509 in amount not to exceed \$115,000.00 for a term of 365 calendar days.'. Upon a Roll-Call Vote being taken, the vote was: Aye: 8 Nay: 0.

The motion **CARRIED** 8 - 0

James Cavanaugh John Jacono Yes Judith Ramos Meier Yes Andrea Brown Yes Pasquale Mondesando Yes Edgar Santana Yes Steve Lopez Yes Dr. Nader J. Sayegh Yes

Print Item Page 3 of 3